
Agenda Item No: 9.B

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: April 1, 2021

Staff Contact: Darren Schulz, Public Works Director

Agenda Title: For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding a requested assignment to
Octagon Towers, LLC of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC's interest as described in the
"Land Lease Agreement", dated February 19, 2013 ("Lease") and concerning
approximately 625 square feet of City property being used for a communication antenna
("cell tower") located at Lone Mountain on APNs 002-101-81, and authorization for the
Mayor to sign the letter of consent and the Treasurer to sign the estoppel certificate. (Dan
Stucky, DStucky@carson.org and Robert Nellis, RNellis@carson.org)

Staff Summary:  On January 17, 2013, the Board of Supervisors approved a lease with
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, on APN 002-101-81 for the construction of a cell tower.  New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC and Octagon Towers, LCC, have agreed to an assignment of
the lease to Octagon and a leaseback of space on the tower to Cingular for their ongoing
operations. Cingular has asked the City for its consent to the assignment under section 16
of the Lease. Octagon will assume all obligations under the Lease on and after the date of
assignment. Cingular will have no further rights or obligations with respect to the Lease on
or after the date of assignment. Cingular has requested that the City execute a letter of
consent and an estoppel certificate. 

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the lease assignment and authorize the Mayor to sign the letter of consent and the Treasurer
to sign the estoppel certificate.

Board's Strategic Goal
Economic Development

Previous Action
January 17, 2013 - the Board of Supervisors approved the fair market value of the lease and adopted Resolution
No. 2013-R-4 to lease approximately 625 square feet of City property, located at Lone Mountain to Cingular
Wireless PCS, LLC, for the construction of a communication antenna. 

Background/Issues & Analysis
On May 25, 2011, the City issued Special Use Permit 11-029 to New Cingular Wireless, LLC for the
transmission and reception of communication signals and installation, construction, maintenance, operation,
repair of equipment used on site, replacement and upgrade of its communication fixtures and related
equipment, cables, accessories and improvements, which may include a suitable support structure, associated
antennas, equipment shelters or cabinets and fencing and any other items necessary for the successful and
secure use of the Premises, as well as the right to test, survey and review title on the Property.  Cingular further
has the right to but not the obligation to add, modify and/or replace equipment in order to be in compliance with
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any current or future federal, state or local application including, but not limited to, emergency 911
communication services.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 244.270 and CCMC 2.140 

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: Quality of Life Fund / Lease Revenue / Account #: 2545080-453010

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Continuing Lease agreement, no fiscal impact to the City, same lease amount
$1,650 per month.  

Alternatives
Do not approve the assignment of the lease to Octagon Towers, LLC and make a modified motion or provide
alternate direction to staff.

Attachments:
10067400 - CARSON-ANDORRA - Ground Consent and Estoppel Request.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)
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Thomas H. Lowe

Managing Director- Corporate Development

AT&T inc

January 6, 2020

By: Federal Express

City of Carson City Nevada
Treasurer's Office
201 N. Carson Street, #5
Carson City, NV 89701

RE: Request for Consent regarding the Ground Lease for the following Tower Site
902 Beverly Drive, Carson City, NV 89706 (the "Property"); AT&T FA # 10067400

Dear Sir/Madam,

The undersigned, as tenant ("Tenant") under that certain lease with you dated 02/19/2013 (as heretofore
amended and assigned, if applicable, and together with any related easements or other appurtenances) (the
"Lease") intends to assign its interest in the Lease to Octagon Towers, LLC, or one of its affiliates ("Buver"), in
connection with Buyer's acquisition of the communications tower located on the Property. As part of the
assignment, (i) Buyer will assume all obligations under the Lease arising on and after the date of assignment
("Assignment Date") and (ii) Tenant will leaseback from Buyer space on the Property for Tenant's ongoing
provision of its wireless operations.

To the extent required by the Lease, we hereby request your consent to the foregoing assignment and
leaseback, along with your acknowledgement that, effective upon the Assignment Date, the undersigned
Tenant, as assignor, shall have no further rights or obligations with respect to the Lease to the extent
accruing on or after the Assignment Date. This is to confirm that the undersigned Tenant shall remain fully
responsible to landlord for any obligations arising under the Lease for the period prior to the Assignment
Date.

To confirm your consent and acknowledgement, please sign below and return a copy of this letter by FedEx in
the enclosed pre-paid FedEx envelope as soon as possible.

In addition, the enclosed Estoppal Certificate is being requested. Kindly review, complete any relevant
information, sign and return as soon as possible.

Your prompt attention to this request is greatly appreciated. If you have any questions, you are authorized
and directed to please contact Buyer's counsel, Jamie Chapman, at Thompson Hine LLP at (216) 566-5647.

Sincerely,

0 4 , 4 8

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC
By: Thomas H. Lowe

AGREED AND ACKNOWLEDGED:

City of Carson City Nevada, Treasurer's Office

M m l I

By:
Name:
Title:

Date:

Enclosure

-L 2018) -'klfil I-.ie.ectu:1 FII.':l:i.':h,. All 1-g'1:> we: .--.: MG ' are? "1' ;1I:'h-. I. ,,.: registered trademarks of AT&T Intellectual Property.
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GROUND LESSOR ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE
(GROUND LESSEE FA#10067400)

This Ground Lessor Estoppal Certif icate (this "Certif icate") is made by the party
identified as the ground lessor in the signature block below ("Ground Lessor") for the benefit of
the Ground Lessee identified below and Octagon Towers, LLC and its subsidiaries (collectively,
"Buyer").

R E C I T A L S :

A. NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC ("Ground Lcsscc") is the lessee of
certain real property pursuant to a lease, license or other occupancy agreement (the "Lease")
dated 02/19/2013, by and between Ground Lessor and Ground Lessee, relating to premises
described in the Lease.

B. Ground Lessee intends to assign its interest in the Lease to Buyer and Buyer
intends to assume the obligations under the Lease.

C. In connection with the proposed assignment, Ground Lessee and Buyer have
requested this Cerci licalc from Ground Lessor.

Estoppal Certificate. Ground Lessor certifies to Ground Lessee and Buyer that
the following statements are true as of the date hereof:

(a) Ground Lessee is the current Ground Lessee under the Lease (a full copy
of which, including all amendments thereto, is annexed as Exhibit A),

(b) The Lease is in full force and effect, has not been assigned by Ground
Lessor to any other party and contains the entire agreement between Ground Lessor and
Ground Lessee with respect to the premises described in the Lease,

(c) The Commencement Date under the Lease was February 19, 2013, and the
current term of the Lease will end on , subject only to the Ground
Lessee's options to renew the Lease for three successive periods of five years each. The
current monthly base rental is $ . Monthly rent under the Lease has been
paid through , 20_, and

(d) No default exists under the Lease on the part of Ground Lessor or Ground
Lessee, and, to Ground Lessor's knowledge, no event or condition has occurred or exists
which, with notice or the passage of time or both, would constitute a default by Ground
Lessee under the Lease.

Executed as of 9 2020.

City of Carson City Nevada
Treasurer's ()face

By:
Name :

1
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EXHIBIT A

[GROUND LEASE ATTACHED BEGINNING ON NEXT PAGE]
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EXHIBIT A

[GROUND LEASE ATTACHED BEGINNING ON NEXT PAGE]
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Market Syn Flan§jsg:ojsacmmqnQ£l3gg_
Cell Size Number: M
Ce'l site Name: Cars°n ndunn(NV)
Fixed Asset Number:KJ6740{)

L A N D  L E A S E  A G R E E M E N T

TH I S  L A N D  L E A S E  A G R E E M E N T ( " A g r e e m e n t " ) ,  d a t e d  a s  o f  t h e  l a t t e r  G r  t h e  s i g n a t L u ' e  d a t e s  b e l o w ( t h e

"E ffec t ive Date" ) ,  is  en tered  in to by and  between  Carson  Ci t y,  Nevada,  a consol idated  m un ic ipal i t y c f the S tate of Nevada,

having  a mai l ing  address of3303 But ts W ay,  #9 ,  Carson City,  Nevada 89701 ("City") and New Cingu lar W ireless PCS,  LLC,  a

Delaware l im i t ed  l iab i l i t y com p an y,  h avin g  a m ai l in g  ad d ress  of  1 2 5 5 5  C in g u lar  W ay,  S u i t e  1 3 0 0 ,  A lp h aret t a ,  G A  3 0 0 0 4

( " C i n g u l a r " ) .

B A C K G R O U N D

Ci t y own s  or  c on t ro l s  t h e  c er t a in  p lo t . .  p arc e l  o r  t rac t  o f  l an d  t og et h er  wi t h  a l l  r i g h t s  an d  p r i v i l eg es  ar i s i n g  i n

connect ion  therewith ,  located at  Lone Mountain  at  W inn ie and Room, north  of Lone Mountain  Cemetery,  Carson City,  Nevada,
L

a natural park for passive rccl 'cat ion and scenic enjoyment.  Through a public heat ing the City issued Rx Special Use Permit  for

C i n g u l a r ' s  p r op os ed  u s e .  C i n g u l a r  d c s i t c s  t o  u s e  a  p o r t i on  o f  t h e  P r op e r t y  i n  c on n ec t i on  wi t h  i t s  fed e r a l l y  l i c en s ed

communicat ions business P i ty des ires to g ian t  to Cingu lar the r igh t  to use a port ion  of the l ' roperty in  accordance wi th  th is

Agreement .

8 )706 ,  APN 02-101-81  in  the Coun ty of Carson  Ci ty,  S tate ofNevarla (col lect ively,  the "Propel ' t y" ) .  Ci ty uses the p roper as

The part ies agree as fol lows:

1 . L E A S E  O F  P R E M I S E S . City hereby leases to Cingular a certain  port ion of the Property contain ing approxim zuely

625 (25 ' x 25 ') square feet  inc lud ing  the:  air  space above such ground space for the p lacemen of Cingu lafs Communic.at ions

Faci l i ty as described on at tached Exh ib i t  1  (the "Premises").

I

2 . P E R M I T T E D  U S E , In  accord an ce wi t h  S p ec ia l  Use P erm i t  I  1 -0 2 9  ( "S UP " . )  i ssu ed  b y C i t y au M ay 2 5 ,  2 0 1 1

Cingular may use the Premises for the t ransmission and recept ion of communicat ions signals and the instal lat ion,  construct ion,

pain t®nance,  operat ion,  repair of equ ipment  used on site,  rep lacement and upgrade of i ts communicat ions fixtures and related
equ ipm en t ,  cab les ,  accessor ies  and  im p rovem en ts ,  wh ich  m ay inc lude a su i tab le suppor t  s t ruc tu re,  assoc iated  an tennas ,

equ ipment  shelters or cab inets and fencing  and any other '  i tems necessary to the suceessih l  and secure use of the Premises

(col lec t ive ly,  t h e "Com m u n icat ion  Fac i l i t y" ) ,  as  wel l  as  t h e r ig h t  t o t es t ,  su rvey an d  review t i t le  on  t h e P rop er ly,  C in g u lar

fu r ther has the r igh t  bu t  nm  the ob l igat ion  to add ,  m od i13 /  and /or  rep lace equ ipm en t  in  order to be in  com p l iance wi th  any

cu rren t  or  fu tu re federal ,  s tate or  local  m andated  app l icat ion ,  inc lud ing ,  bu t  not  l im i ted  to,  em ergency 91  l  com m un icat ion

services,  (col lec t ively,  the "Perm i t ted  Use" ) ,  Both  part ies  ag ree that  any port ion  of the Com m un icat ion  Fac i l i t y that  m ay be

concep tual ly descr ibed  on  Exh ib i t  l  wi l l  not  be deem ed  to l im i t  C ingu laCs Perm i t ted  Use so long  as  i t  does  not  vio late the

SUP. I f  E xh i b i t  l  i n c l u d es  d r awi n g s  o f  t h e  i i i i l i a l  i n s t a l l a t i on  o f  t h e  C om m u n i c a t i on  F ac i l i t y ,  C i t y ' s  exec u t i on  o f  t h i s

Agreem en t  wi l l  s ign i fy Ci t y's  app roval  of Exh ib i t  1 .  For  a per iod  of n inety (90 )  days fol lowing  the s tar t  of const ruc t ion ,  Ci t y

grants Cingular,  i ts sublessecs, l icensees arid sublieensees, the right to use such port ions of City's Property in  accordance with

the Special  Use Perm it ,  as  may reasonab ly be requ ired  du r ing  const ruct ion  and  ins tal lat ion  of the Commun icat ions Fac i l i t y.

Cingular has the right  to install  and operate t ransmission cables from the equipment shelter or cabinet  to the antennas, electric

l ines from the main  feed to the equ ipment  shelter or cab inet  and communicat ion  l ines from the Property's  main  en t ry poin t  to

th e eq u ip m en t  sh el t er  or  cab in et ,  an d  to m ake P rop er t y in lp roven len ts ,  a l t erat ion s ,  u p g rad es  or  ad d i t ion s  ap p rop r iate for

Cingular's use ("Cingular Ch angcs").  Cingular Changes include the requirement to construct  a fence around the Premises and

undertake any other appropr iate means to secure the Prem ises at  Cingu lar 's  expense. C in g u lar  ag rees  t o  c om p ly wi t h  a l l

app l icab le governmental laws,  ru les,  statu tes and regulat ions relat ing to i ts use of the Communicat ion Faci l i ty on the Property.

C in g u lar  wi l l  b e a l lowed  t o  m ake su ch  a l t era t ion s  t o  t h e P rop er t y in  accord an ce wi t h  t h e S p ec ia l  Use P erm i t  i n  ord er  t o

accomplish  Cingu lar 's  Changes or to insure that  Cingu lar 's  Connnun icat ion  Faci l i ty compl ies with  al l  app l icab le federal ,  s tate

or  l oca l  l aws ,  ru les  or  reg u la t i on s .  i n  t h e  even t  C in g u lar  d es i res  t o  m od i fy or  u p g rad e t h e Com m u n icat ion  Fac i l i t y ,  an d

Cin g u lar  req u i res  an  ad d i t ion al  p or t ion  of t h e P rop er t y ( t h e "Ad d i t ion al  P ren i t ses" )  for  su ch  m od i f icat ion  or  u p g rad e,  C i t y

agrees to consider to lease to Cingular the Addit ional Premises, in  accordance with the Nevada Revised Statutes and impossib le

upon the same terms and cond it ions set  forth  herein ,  except  that  the Rent  shal l  increase,  in  con junct ion  with  the lease of the

I
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Additional Premises by the amount equivalent to the tl1en-current per square Foot rental rate charged by City to Cingular times
the square footage of the Additional Premises. City may take such actions and enter iii to and deliver to Cingular such
documents as Cingular reasonably requests in order to effect and memoriali;*.e the lease of the Additional Premises to Cingular.
In addition, Cingular shall have the right to initiate the ordering and/or scheduling of necessary utilities, after consultation with
the City, Both parties covenant and agree that the City shall continue to use Property for park and recreation purposes
throughout the term of this Agreement, including the Initial Term and any Extension 'I`erm.

TERM.
(a) The initial lease term ("initial Terin") will be five (5) years, commencing on the Effective Date. The Initial

Term will terminate at midnight on the day of the fifth (5"') anniversary of the Effective Date.
(bl

3.

1 This Agree went will automatically renew for four (4) additional five (5) year term(s) (each Five (5) year term
shall be defined as an "Extension Term"), upon the same terms and conditions unless Cingular notifies City in writing of
Cir1l;ula1"s intention not to renew this Ag,l.eement at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the existing Term

(c) If, at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the final Extension 'I`erm, either Party has not given the other
written notice uNits desire that 'the term of this Agreement end at the expiration of the final Extension 'I`erm, then upon the final
Extension Term this Agreement shall continue in force upon the same covenants, terms and conditions for a further term of one
(l) year, and for annual terms ("Annual 'l`erln") thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice of its intention to
so terminate at least six (6) months prior to the end of any such Annual Term. Monthly rental during, such annual terms shall
be equal to the rent paid for the last month of the final Extension 'I`er1n increased by ten percent (10%) of the rent paid over the
preceding term. If Cingular remains in possession of the Premises atlee the tennination of this Agreement then Cingular will be
deemed to he occupying the Premises on a month-to-month basis (the "Holdover 'l'erm"), subject to the terms and conditions
of this Agreement,

4. RENT.

(a) Commencing on the Effective Date (the "Rent Commencement Date"), Cingular will pay City on the first
(I") day of each calendar month in advance, One Thousand Five Hundred and No/I 00 Dollars ($I,500.00) (the "Rent"), to the
City 'Fr.easu1eI. at20] N Carson St, Suite 5, Carson City 8970 I. in any partial month occurring after the Rent Commencement
Date, Rent will be prorated. The initial Rent payment will be forwarded by Cingular to City within forty-five (45) days alien'
the Rent Commencement Date. In addition, Cingular shall provide City with a one-time lump sum payment of Five Thousand
and No/I 00 Dollars ($5,000.00) upon full execution of this Agreement.

(Lu) IN year one (I) of each Extension Term, the monthly Rent will increase by ten percent (10%) over the Rent
paid during the previous 'I`erm.

(c) All charges payable under this Agreement such as utilities shall be billed Hy City within one (I) year from the
end of the calendar year in which the charges were incurred, any charges beyond such period shall not be billed by City, and
shall not be payable by Cingular. The foregoing shall not apply to monthly rent which is due and payable without a
requirement that it be billed by City. The provisions of this subsection shall survive the termination or expiration of this
Agreement.

5. A PPROVALS.
(a) City agrees that Cingulafs ability to use the Premises is contingent upon the suitahilify of the Premises and

Property for Cingular's Permitted Use and Cingular's ability to maintain all governmental licenses, permits, approvals or other
relief required of of' deemed necessary or appropriate by Cingular for its use of the Premises, including without limitation
applications for zoning variances, zoning ordinances, amendments, special use permits, and construction permits (collectively,
the "Government Approvals"). City authorizes Cingular to prepare, execute and tile all required applications to obtain
Government Approvals for Cingular's Permitted Use under this Agreement and agrees to the extent possible, to reasonably
assist Cingular with such applications and with obtaining and maintaining the Government Approvals. in addition, Cingular
shall have the right to initiate the ordering and/or scheduling of necessary utilities after consultation with the City.

(la) Cingular has the right to obtain a title report or coinmitrneut for a leasehold title policy from a title insurance
company of its choice and to have the Property surveyed by a surveyor of its choice.

(c) Cingular may also perlOrin and obtain, at Cingular's sole cost and expense, soil borings, percolation tests,
engineering procedures, environmental investigation of' other tests or reports on, over, and under the Property, necessary to
determine if Cingular's use at" the Premises will be compatible with Cingular's engineering specifications, system, design,
operations or Government Approvals.

2
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6. TERMINATION. This Agreement may be terminated, without penalty or further liability, as follows:
(a) By either party on thilty (30) days prior written notice, if the other party remains in default under Section 15

of Luis Agreement after the applicable cure periods,

(h) By Cingular upon written notice to City, if Cingular is unable no obtain, or maintain, any required approva1(s)
or the issuance of a license or permit by any agency, board, court or other governmental authority necessary for the
construction or operation of the Communication Facility as now or hereafter intended by Cingular, or if Cingular dctennincs,
that the cost of obtaining or retaining the same is commercially unreasonable,

(c) By Cingular, upon written notice to City, if Cingular determines, in its sole discretion, due to the title report
results or survey results, that the condition of the Premises is unsatisfactory for its intended uses,

(cl) By Cingular upon written notice for any reason or no reason, at any time prior to commencement of
construction by Cingular, or

(e) By Cingular upon sixty (60) days' prior written notice to City for any reason or no reason, so long as
Cingular pays City a termination fee equal to six (6) months' Rent, at the then-current rate, provided, however, that no such
termination foe will be payable on account of the terrninationofthis Agreement by Cingular under any one or more of Sections
5 Approvals, 6(a) Termination, 6(b) Tennination, 6(c) Termination, 8 Interference, 1I(d) Envirorunentai, 18 Condemnation, 19
Casualty, or 24 (1) Severability of this Agreement.

7. INSURANCE. During Thu Term, Cingular will carry, at its own cost and expense, the following insurance: (i) "All
Risk" property insurance for its property's replacement cost, (ii) Workers' Compensation Insurance as required by law, and
(iii) commercial general liability (CGL) insurance with respect to its activities on the Property, such insurance to afford
minimum protection of Three Million Dollars ($3,000,00(>) combined single limit, per occurrence and in the aggregate,
providing coverage for bodily injury and property damage. Cingular's CGL insurance shall contain a provision including City
as an additional insured to the extent of the indemnity provided by Cingular under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, Cingular shall have the right to self-insure agdnst the risks for which Cingular is required to insure against in this
Section. In the event Cingular elects to self-insure its obligation to include City as an additional insured as permitted by the
previous sentence, the following provisions shall apply: (1) City shall promptly and no later than seven (7) days after notice
thereof provide Cingular with written notice of any claim, demand, lawsuit or the like for which it seeks coverage pursuant to
this Section and provide Cingular with copies of any demands, notices, summonses, of' legal papers received in connection with
such claim, demand, lawsuit or the like, (2) City shall not settle any such claim, demand, lawsuit or the like without the prior
written consent of Cingular, (3) City shall fully cooperate with Cingular in the defense of the claim, demand, lawsuit or the
like; (4) Cingular's self-insurance obligation for City shall not extend to claims for punitive damages, exemplary dam ages, or
gross negligence, and (5) such obligation shall not apply when the claim or liability arises from the negligent or intentional act
or omission of City, its employees, agents, or independent contractors.

IN'IIERFERENCE._
(a) Both parties acknowledge that there are no existing radio ficquency users at the time of execution of this

Agreement. City agrees to provide Cingular a list of potential radio frequency users and allow Cingular to evaluate the
potential imeiference. Cingular warrants that its use of the Premises will not interfere with existing radio 'frequency usc1'(s) on
the Props*ty so disclosed by City, as long as the existing radio frequency user(s) operate and continue to operate within their

respective frequencies and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.
(IJ) City will not grant, after the date of this Agreement, a lease, license of' any other right to any third party for

the use of the Property, if such use may in any way adversely affect or interfere with the Communication Facility, the
operations of Cingular or the rights of Cingular under this Agreement. City will notify Cingular in writing prior to granting

any third party the right to install and operate communications equipment on the Property.
(c) City will not use, nor will City permit its employees, tenants, licensees, invitees, agents or independent

contractors to use, any portion of the Property in any way which interferes with the Communication Facility, the operations of

Cingular or the rights of Cingular under this Agreement. City will cause such inter[lcrence to cease within twenty-four (24)
hours after receipt of mice of interference ham Cingular. In the event any such interference does not cease within the
aforementioned cure period, City shall cease all operations which are suspected of causing interference (except for intermittent

testing to determine the cause of such interference) until the interference has been corrected.
(d) For the purposes of this Agreement, "interference" may include, but is not limited to, any use on the Property

or Surrounding Property that uses electronic of' physical obstruction with, or degradation of, the communications signals
from the Communication Facility.

8.
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.lNDEMNll"ICATI()N.
(a) Cingular agrees to indemnify, defend and hold City harmless firm and against any and all injury, loss,

damage 01' liability (or any claims in resort of the foregoing), costs or expenses (incl using reasonable attorneys' fees and court
costs) arising directly from the installation, use, maintenance, repair or removal of' the Communication Facility or Cingular's
breach of any provision of this Agreement, except to the extent attributable to the negligent or intentional act or omission of
City, its employees, agents at' independent contractors.

(Lu) City agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Cingular harmless lim and against any and all injury, loss,
damage or liability (or any claims in respect of the foregoing), costs or expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court
costs) arise ng directly Hom the actions or failure to act of City, its employees or agents, 01' City's breach of any provision of this
Agreement, except to the extent attributable to the negligent or intentional act or omission of Cingular, its employees, agents or
independent contractors.

9.

WARRANTIES.
(a) Cingular and City each acknowledge and represent that it is duly organized, validly existing and in good

standing and has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and bind itself hereto through the party set f̀ o11h as
signatory for the party below.

(IJ) City represents, warrants and agrees that: (E) City solely owns the Property as a legal lot in fee simple, 01'
controls the Property by lease or license; (ii) the Pi'opel1y's principal use is for a natural open space park and is no! and will not
be encumbered by any liens, restrictions, mortgages, covenants, conditions, eased ants, leases, or any other agreements of
record or not of record, which would adversely affect Cingular's Permitted Use in accordance with the Special Use Permit, and
enjoyment of the Premises under this Agreement; (iii) as long as Cingular is not in default then City grants to Cingular sole,
actual, quiet and peaceful use, enjoyment and possession of the Premises, (iv) City's execution and performance of this
Agreement will not violate any laws, ordinances, covenants or the provisions of any mortgage, lease or other agreement
binding on City, and (v) if the Property is or becomes encumbered by a deed to secure a debt, mortgage or other security
interest, City will provide promptly to Cingular a mutually agreeable subordination, non-disturbance and adornment
agreement,

10.

ENVIRONMENTAL.
(a) City represents and wawants, except as may be identified in Exhibit 11 attached to this Agreement, (i) the

Property, as of the date of this Agreement, is free of hazardous substances, including asbestos-containing materials and lead
paint, and (ii) the Property has never been subject to any contamination or hazardous condition resulting in any environs mental
investigation, inquiry or remediation, City and Cingular agree that each will be responsible for compliant with any and all
applicable governmental laws, rules, statutes, regulations, codes, ordinances, or principles of common law regulating nr
imposing standards of liability or standards of conduct with regard to protection of the environment or worker health and
safety, as may now or at any time hereafter be in effect, to the went such apply to that party's activity conducted in or on the
Property.

(b) City and Cingular agree to hold harmless and indemnify the other Rom, and to assume all duties,
responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of the indemnifying party for, payment of penalties, sanctions,
forfeitures, losses, costs or damages, and for responding to any action, notice, claim, order, summons, citation, directive,
litigation, investigation or proceeding ("CIain1s"), to the extent arising Nom that party's breach of its obligations or
representations under Section ll (a). City agrees to hold harmless and indemnity Cingular from, and to assume Alf duties,
responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of City for, payment of penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses, costs
of' damages, and for responding to any Claims, to the extent arising from subsurface or other contamination of the Property
with hazardous substances prior to the effective date of this Agreement or from such contamination caused by the acts or
omissions of City during the Term. Cingular agrees to hold harmless and indemnify City from, and to assume all duties,
1'esponsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of Cingular for, payment of penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses,
costs or damages, and for responding to any Claim s, to the extent arising loom hazardous substances brought onto the Properly
by Cingular. .

(c) The indemnifications of this section ll specifically include reasonable costs, expenses and fees incurred in
connection with any investigation of Property conditions or any clean-up, remediation, removal or restoration work required by
any governmental authority. The provisions of this section 1 l will survive the expiration or termination cf this Agreement.

(d) in the event Cingular becomes aware of any hazardous materials on the Property, or any environmental,
health or safety condition or matter relating to the Property, that, in Cingular's sole determination, renders the condition of the
Premises or Property unsuitable for Cingular's use, of' if Cingular reasonably believes that tile leasing or continued leasing of
the Premises would expose Cingular to undue risks of liability to a government agency 01' third party, Cingular will notify City
and allow City reasonable time to remove the materials and further remedy the issue. If the City fails to do so Cingular shall

11.
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have the right to, in addition to any other rights it may have at law or in equity, to terminate this Agreement upon seven (7)
days written notice to City.

12. ACCESS, At all times throughout the Term of this Agreement, and at no additional charge to Cingular, Cingular and
its employees, agents, and subcontractors, will have twenty-four (24) hour per day, seven (7) day per week pedestrian and
vehicular access ("Access") to and over the PropcNy, from an access road constructed pursuant to the SUP to the Premises, for
the installation, maintenance and operation of the Communication Facility and any utilities serving the Premises. This access
will allow public use. As may be described more fully in Exhibit 1, City grants to Cingular an casement for such access and
City agrees to provide to Cingular such codes, keys and other instrwnents necessary for such access at no additional cost to
Cingular. City acknowledges that in the event Cingular cannot access the Premises, Cingular shall incur significant damage. If
City fails to provide the access granted by this Section, such failure shall be a default under this Agreement. Such a default
will not arise if City fails to provide access due to natural causes or extreme weather. Additionally, pursuant to the SUP,
Cingular shall construct a secondary path down to the corner of Room Street and Winnie Lane to connect to the pedestrian
facilities at the interscctio n,

13. REMOVAL/RESTORATION. All portions of the Communication Facility brought onto the Property by Cingular
will be and remain Cingular's personal property and, at CingWar's option, may be removed by Cingular at any time during the
Term. City covenants and agrees that no part of the Comm urination Facility constructed, erected or placed on the Premises by
Cingular will become, or be considered as being aBided to or a part of, the Property, it being the specific intention of the City
that all improvements of every kind and nature constructed, erected or placed by Cingular on the Premises will be and remain
the property of Cingular and may he removed by Cingular at any time during the Term, with the exception that improvements
required by the SUP cannot be removed by Cingular without consultations with the City, Footings, lbundations, and concrete
will be removed to u depth of one--foot below grade. Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the termination of this
Agreement, Cingular will remove all of Cingular's above ground improvements and Cingular will, to the extern reasonable,
restore the Premises to its condition at the commencement of this Agreement, 1'ea.sonab1e wear and tear and loss by casualty or
other causes beyond Cingula1"s control excepted. Cingular will be responsible for the replacement of any trees, shrubs, or other
vegetation displaced in the decommissioning of the Premises. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Cingular will not be responsible
for removal from the Premises or the Property any underground utilities .

14. MAINTENANCE/UTILITIES.
(a) Cingular will keep and maintain the Pranises in good condition, reasonable wear and tea: and damage Ho m

the elements excepted. Cingular will maintain and repair the Property and thereto and all areas of the Premises where
Cingular does not have exclusive control, in good and tenantdale conditions, subject to reasonable wear and tear and damage
from the elements.

(b) Cingular will he responsible for paying on a monthly or quarterly basis all utilities charges for electricity,
telephone service or any other utility used or consumed by Cingular on the Premises. Only in the event Cingular cannot secure
its own metered electrical supply, Cingular will have the right, at its own cost and expense, to suhmeter from City, When
sublnetcring is required under this Agreement, City will read the meter and provide Cingular with an invoice and usage data on
a monthly basis. city agrees that it will not include a markup on the utility charges. City further agrees to provide the usage
data and invoice on forms provided by Cingular and to send such forms to such address and/or agent designated by Cingular.
Cingular will remit payment within lOrry~five (45) days of receipt of the usage data and required forms. As noted in Section
4(e) above, any utility fee recovery by City is limited to a twelve (12) month period. If Cingular submeters electricity from
City, City agrees to give Cingular at least twenty-four (24) hours advanced notice of any planned interruptions of said
electricity, excluding emergencies. City acknowledges that Cingular provides a cominunieation service which requires
electrical power to operate and must operate twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week. If the interruption is for
an extended period of time, in Cingular's reasonable determination, City agrees to allow Cingular the right to bring in a
temporary source of power for the duration of the interruption. City will not be responsible for interference with, interruption
odor failure, beyond the reasonable control of City, of such services to be furnished or supplied by City.

(c) City hereby grants to any utility company providing utility services to Cingular an casement ever the
Property, Nom an access road constructed pursuant to the SUP to the Premises, and upon the Premises, for the purpose of
constructing, operating and maintaining such lines, wires, circuits, and conduits, associated equipment cabinets and such
appurtenances thereto, as such utility companies may Nom time to time require in order to provide such services to the
Premises. Upon Cingular's or a utility company's request, City will execute a separate recordable easement evidencing this
gent, at no cost to Cingular or the public utility.

5
Northam California Market Only
07-20: 1 Land Lease Agrecinent

10



DEFAULT AND RIGHT TO CURE.
(a) The following will be deemed a default by Cingular and a breach of this Agreement: (i) non-payment of Rent

if such Rent remains unpaid for more than thirty (30) days airer receipt ofwrittcn notice 8.om City of such failure to pay, or (ii)
Cingula1"s Mlure to perform any other term or condition under this Agreement within fo1'ty~livc (45) days alter neoeipt of
written notice firm City specifying the failure. No such failure, however, will be deemed to exist if Cingular has commenced
to cure such default widiin such period and provided that such efforts are prosecuted to completion with reasonable diligence.
Delay in curing a default will be excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable control of Cingular. If Cingular remains in
default beyond any applicable cure period, City will have the right to exercise any and all rights and remedies available lo it
under law and equity.

(is) The following will be deemed a default by City and a breach of this Agreement: (i) failure to provide
reasonable access to the Premises or to cure an interference problem within twenty-fo Ur (24) hours after receipt of written
notice of such default, or (ii) City's t'ailure to perform any term, condition or breach of any warranty or covenant under this
Agreement within forty-five (45) days after receipt of written notice [Torn Cingular' specifying the failure. No such failure,
however, will be deemed to exist if City has commenced to cure the default within such period and provided such efforts are
prosecuted to completion with reasonable diligence, Delay in curing a default will be excused if due to causes beyond the
reasonable control of City. If City remains in default beyond any applicable cure period, Cingular will have: (i) the right to
cure City's default and to deduct the costs of such cure from any monies due to City from Cingular, and (ii) any and all other
rights available to it under law and equity.

15.

16. ASSIGNMENT/SUBLEASE. Tenant will have the right to assign, sell or transfer its interest under this Agreement
without the approval or consent of Landlord, to Tena.nt's Affiliate or to any entity which acquires all or substantially all of the
Tenant's assets in the market defined by the Federal Communications Commission in which the Property is located by reason
of a merger, acquisition, or other business reorganization. Upon notification to Landlord of such assignment, transfer or sale,
Tenant will be relieved of all future performance, liabilities and obligations under this Agreement. Tenant shall have the right
to sublease the Premises, in whole or in paN, without Le.ndlord's consent. Tenant may not otherwise assign this Agreement
without Landlord's consent, Landlord's consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

NOTICES.
(a) All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will be given by first crass certified or

1~cgist<:red mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized overnight courier, postage prepaid, to be effective when
properly sent and received, refused or returned undelivered. Notices will be addressed to the parties as fofo ws:

17.

Into City : City Manager
Carson City
201 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 8970 l

Into Cingular: New Cingular Wireless pos, LLC
Attn: Network Real bkitate Administration
Re: Cell Site #' CN6108
Cell Site Name: Carson Andorra (NV)
Fixed Asset No: 10067400
12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300
Alphawtta, GA 30004
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With a copy to AT&'I` Legal Dcpanment:

If sent via re,qistex€d or certified mail to:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
Attn: AT&T Legal Department
Re: Cell Site #1 CN6108
Cell Site Name: Carson - Andorra (N V)
Fixed Asset No: 10067400
P.O. Box 97061
Redmond, WA 98073-9761

If sent via nationally recognized ovemizht courier to:

New Cingular Wimlcss PCS, LLC
Attn: AT&'I` Legal Department
Re: Cell Site #z CN6108
Cell Site Name: Carson - Andorra (NV)
Fixed Asset No: 10067400
16331 NE 72"" Way
Redmond, WA 98052-7827

The copy sent to the AT&T Legal Detriment is an administrative step which alone docs not constitute legal notice. Either
party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to ii by thirty (30) days prior written notice to time other as provided
here'ul.

(b) In the event of a change in ownership, transfer or sale of the Propczrly, within ten (10) days of such transfer,
City or its successor will send the documents listed below to Cingular.

i . Old deed to Property
i i . New deed to Property
i i i . Bill ofSa3e or Transfer
vi. New IRS Form W-9
vii . Completed and Signed A'II&T Payment Direction Form
vii i . Full contact information for new City including all phone number(s)

18. CONDEMNAT ION. Lu the event City receives notiHcatioll of any condemnation proceedings affecting the Property,
City will provide notice of the proceeding to Cingular within forty-eight (48) hours. Ira condemning authority takes all oflLhe
Property, or a portion suf iicieut, in Cingular's sole determination, to render the Premises unsuitable for Cingular, this
Agreement will terminate as of the date the title vests in the condemning atrthoihy. The parties will each be entitled to pursue
their own separate awards in the condemnation proceeds, which for Cingular will include, where applicable, the value o1` its
Communication Facility, moving expenses, prepaid Rent, and business dislocation expenses, Cingular will be entitled to
reimbursement for any prepaid Rent on a prorater basis.

19, CASUALT Y. City will provide notice to Cingular of any casualty or other hmm affecting do Property within forty-
eight (48) hours of the casualty or other harm. If any pall of the Fommunication Facility or Property is damaged by casualty or
other harlin as to render the Premises unsuitable, in Cingular's sole determination, then Cingular may terminate this Agreement
by providing wz'il1c11 notice to City, which termination will be effective as of the date of such casualty or other harm. Upon
such termination, Cingular will be entitled to collect all insurance proceeds payable to Cingular on account thereof and to be
reimbursed for any prepaid Rent on a prorater basis. City agrees to permit Cingular to place temporary transmission and
reception facilities on the Property, but only until such time as Cingular is able to activate a replacement transmission facility at
another location; notwithstanding the termination of this Agreement, such temporary facilities will be governed by all of the
terms and conditions of this Agreement, including Rent. If City or Cingular undertakes to rebuild or restore the Premises and/or
the Communication Facility, as applicable, City agrees to pcrmit.Cingular to place temporary transmission and reception
facilities on the Property at no additional Rent until the reconstruction of the Premises and/or the Communication Facility is
completed. If City determines not to rebuild or restore the Premises, City will notify Cingular of such determination within
thirty (30) days otter the casualty or other harm. lt'city does not so notify Cingular, then City will promptly rebuild or restore
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the Premises to substantially the same condition as csxisted before the casualty or other harm. City agrees that the Rent shall be

abated until the Pmmiscs are rebuilt or restored, unless Cingular places temporary transmission and reception facilities on the

Property.

20. WAIVER OF CITY'S LIENS. City waives any and all lien rights it may have, statutory or otherwise, concerrfmg the
Communication Facility or any portion thcrcoi The Communication Facility shall be deemed personal property for purposes of
this Agreement, regardless of whether any potion is deemed real or personal property under applicable law; City consents to
Cingula1"s right to remove all or any portion of the Communication Facility from time to time in Circulars sole discretion and
without City's consent.

I

21. TAXES. Cingular shall be responsible birr all taxes levied upon Cingular's leasehold improvements (including
Cingulafs equipment building and tower) on the Premises. City shall provide Cingular with copies of all assessment notices
on or including the Premises immediately upon receipt, along with sufficient written documentation detailing any assessment
increases attributable to the leasehold improvements, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after receipt by City. Cingular
shall have the right to contest, in good faith, the validity or the amount of any tax 01' assessment levied against the Premises by
such appellate or other proceedings as may be appropriate in the jurisdiction, and may defer payment of such obligations, pay
same under protest, or take such other steps as Cingular may deem appropriate. The expense of any such proceedings shall be
borne by Cingular and any refunds or rebates secured as a result of Cingular's action shall belong to Cingular.

S A L E  O F  P R U P E R T Y .

(ii) City shall not be prohibited from the selling, leas in or use of any of the Property except as provided below.

(b) If City, at any time during the 'I`crm of this Agreement, decides to rezone or sell, subdivide or otherwise

transfer all or any Pam! of the Premises, or all or any part of the Property, to a purchaser other than Cingular, City she!!

promptly notify Cingular in writing, and such rezoning, sale, subdivision or transfer shall be subject to this Agreement and

Cingular's rights hereunder. In the event the Property is transferred, the new owner shalt have a duty at the time of such

transfer lo provide Cingular with a completed IRS Form W -9, or its equivalent, and other related paperwork to effect a transfer

in Rent to the new owner.

(e) City agrees not to sell, lease or use any areas of the Property or Surrounding Property lOt the installation,

operation or maintenance of other wireless communications facilities if such installation, operation or maintenance would

interfere with Ciugufar's Permitted Use or communications equipment as determined by radio propagation tests performed by

Cingular in its sole discretion, any such testing to be at the expense of City or City's prospective purchaser, and not Cingular,

If the radio frequency propagation tests demonstrate levels of interference unacceptable to Cingular, City shall be prohibited

Nom selling, leasing or using any areas of the Property for purposes of any installation, operation or maintenance of any other

wireless comnrunications facility or equipment,

(d) The provisions of this Section shall in no way limit or impair the obligations of City under this Agreement,

including intel'fercnce and access obligations.

22.

23. RENTAL STREAM OFFER. fat any time aflcr the date of this Agreement, City receives a bona fide written offer
from a third party seeking an assignment of the rental stream associated with this Agreemczut ("Rental Stream ()fer"), City
shall immediately iilmish Cingular with a copy of the Rental Stream Offer. Cingular shall have the right within twenty (20)
days after it receives such copy and 1'epz'eseu1ation to match the Rental Stream Offer and agree in writing to match the teruts of
the Rental Stream Offer. Such writing shall be in the form of a contract substantially similar to the Rental Stream Offer. If
Cingular chooses not to exercise this right or fails to provide written notice to City within the twenty (20) day period, City may
assign the rental stream pursuant to the Rental Stream Offer, subj act to the terms of this Agreement.

24. MISCELLANEOUS.
(a) Amendment Waiver. This Agreement cannot be amended, modified 01' revised unless done in writing and

signed by City and Cingular. No provision may be waived except in a writing signed by boils parties. The failure by a party to
enforce any provision of this Agreement or to require perfcwmance by the other party will not be construed to be a waiver, or in
any way affect the right cf either party to enforce such provision thereafltcr.

(b) Memorandum Short Form Lease. Comemporaneousiy with the execution of this Agreement, the parties
will execute a recordable Memorandum or Short Form of` Lease substantially in the form attached as Exhibit 24b. City will
record this memorandum or 8i1011 Penn ofLcase.

(c) Limitation of Liability. Except for the indemnity obligations set forth in this Agreement, and otherwise
notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Cingular and City each waives any claims that each may have
against the other with respect to consequential, incidental or special damages, however caused, based on any theory of liability.
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I

(d) Bind and Benefit. The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement will run with the Property and bind
and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

(e) Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the exhibits attached hereto, all being a part hereof, constitute the
entire agreement of the parties hereto and will supersede all prior offers, negotiations and agreements with respect to the
subj act matter of this Agreement. Exhibits are numbered to correspond to the Section wherein they are first referenced. .

(D Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the state in which the Premises are
located, without regard to conflicts flaw.

(g) Lnterpretadon. Unless otherwise specified, the following rules of construction and interpretation apply: (i)
captions are for convenience and reference only and in no way define or limit the construction of the terms and conditions
hereof; (ii) use of the t&'m "including" will be interpreted to mean "including but not limited to", (iii) whenever a party's
consent is required under this Agreement, except as otherwise stated in the Agreement or as same may be duplicative, such
consent will not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed; (iv) exhibits are an integral part of this Agreement and are
incorporated by reference into this Agreement, (v) use of the terms "termination" or "expiration" are interchangeable; (vi)
reference to a default will take into consideration any applicable notice, grace and cure periods, (vii) to the extent there is any
issue with respect to any alleged, perceived or actual ambiguity in this Agreement, the ambiguity shall not be resolved on the
basis of who drafted the Agreement, and (viii) the singular use of words includes the plural where appropriate.

(h) Affiliates. All references to "Cingular" shall be deemed to include any Atiiliate of New Cingular Wireless
PCS, LLC using the Prclnises tr any Permitted Use or otherwise exercising the rights of Cingular pursuant to this Agreement.
"Affiliate" means with respect to a party to this Agreement, any person or entity that (directly or indirectly) conirois, is
controlled by, or under common control with, that party. "Control" of a person or entity means the power (directly or
indirectly) to direct the management or policies of that person or entity, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by
contract, by agency or otherwise.

(E) Survival. Any provisions of this Agreement relating to indemnification shelf survive the termination or
expiration hereof In addition, any terms and conditions contained in this Agreement that by their sense and context arc
intended to survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement shall so survive.

(i) W-9. City ogees to provide Cingular with a completed IRS Form W~9, or its equivalent, upon execution of
this Agreement and at such other times as may be reasonably requested by Cingular.

(k G) No Electronic Signatures/No Option. The submission of this Agreement to any party for examination
or consideration does not constitute an offer, reservation of or option for the Premises based on the terms set forth herein. This
Agreement will become effective as a binding Agreement only upon the handwritten legal execution, acknowledgment and
delivery hereof by City and Cingular.

(l) Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a court or agency
of competent jurisdiction, (a) the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement are not
affected or impaired in any way if the overall purpose of the Agreement is not rendered impossible and the original purpose,
intent or consideration is not materially impaired; and (IJ) the parties shall negotiate in good faith in an attempt to agree to
another provision (instr of the provision held to be invalid, illegal of' unenforceable) that is valid, legal and enforceable and
carries out the parties' intentions to the greatest lawful extent. If any such action or determination renders the overall
performance of this Agreement impossible or materially lm pairs the original purpose, intent or consideration of this
Agreement, and the parties are, despite the good faith efforts of each, unable to amend this Agreement to retain the original
purpose, intent and consideration in compliance with that comm or agency determination, either party may terminate this
Agreement upon sixty (60) days' prior written notice to the other party .

(m) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, all of which shall be
considered on and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of
the parties. All parties need not sign the same counterpart.

(n) W A IV E R  O F  J UR Y  TR IA L . EA CH  PA RTY ,  TO  TH E  EX TEN T  PERM ITTED B Y  LA W ,
KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY .TURY IN ANY
ACTION OR PR()Cl8El)ING UNDER ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY
CONNECTED WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ran TRANSACTIQNS IT CONTEMPLATES.

(O) SPECIAL USE PERMIT SUP-11-029 NQTICE OF DECISION IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 13. CITY
AND CINGULAR MUST ABIDE BY AND THIS AGREEMENT MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS
OF SUP-11-029.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]
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IN WITNESS WHERI£(}l<`, the parties have caused this Agreement to be effective as of the last date written below,

"City"

<= \
) L/ LBy:

Print Name '

Its :

Date:

Carson City, Nevada, a consolidated municipality
Rf the State nfNcvada

" ' 3 A * "896&¢ _S

1341 Nil €7
___Lc,

(W IG \

/WWMNIQK

_- 2>

"Cingular"

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC,
u Delaware limited liability company

By: AT&T Mobility Coipomtion
Its: Manager \

-""-\__

By:

Print Name: //Jo
Its:

H{l8,j;.

-of. / -M_£:ld()}'I(}l(
SnrIifnt. l\fi:ai'1:-a¢.f8r

I FLf7Hl;'»"i 13r.i§n-i.I

Date: Cb// 3

[ACKNOWI.l~,I)CMF.N'IIS APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]
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CITY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Nevada
County of 6 2 , 9 4 _)

On beflcl'e me,lib M,la Cbm g t \

_ 12 /\/w
(insert name and title of to office)

144/4

personally appeared . . . -
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by hisser/their signat11re(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon bchalfof
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Q 464.:.|;._;. _q 9

I certify under PENA LTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of (:vada that the tbregoing paragraph is true
and correct.

WITNESS my Han ' nd official seal.

s @~ r

Signature (Seal)
DANiEL R. NEW N
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEVADA
My.  Appt .  Exp.  Feb.  27,  2016

n o.  0 0 - 6 0 1 3 8 - 3

CINGULAR ACKNOW LEDGMENT

State of Nevada
County of >

On before me, 5

(insert name and :1'e of the officer)

. 1
personally appeared _., ..
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the p whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they ex Ted the same in his/her/theil' authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatu1'e(s) on thejnsdicnt the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instI'u1neM.

Er S)

I ceiTif81 under PENALTY OF PERJURY\ 48 due laws of the State ofNcvada that the lbregoing paragraph is true
and correct.

* W I .SS my hand 8nd"68i<=ia1 seal.

Signqpa (Seal)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUN'I.Y OF ALAMEDA__ .

On January 3'd, 2013, before me, Debra A Hall a Notary Public, pe1°sonaI.ly appeared Jim Sid< c_, who
proved to me Qr the basis of satislélctory evidence to be the pe1'son(s) whose name(s) is/ae subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/.sheflthey executed the same in his¢heu4heilF authorized
capaeity(ies3, and that by his»4hre1e441e4f signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the pcrson(s9 acted, executed the instrument.

] certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Califlol'nia that the foregoing paragraph
is true and CollII€cf..

Witness my hand and official seal.

I44%
I lMII11

l l

MV
a.

*im
's

Signature ¢ W
Printed Name: Debra A Hall
My Commission Expires Feblua1'y 581, 2016 I I

Myc0mm.| | | I ll

ll I I I I I I in n I n
DEBRA A. HALL r

Cummlsslon # 1968740
Notary Public - Caflfornla 8

Alameda Gounly >
Expires Feb 5, 2016 g
I I I I I I I I

CN6108
Carson-Mdorra
10067400

17



EXHIBIT 1

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES
Page 1 off

to the Land Lease Agreement dated .f .. __| 201_§ by and between Carson City, Nevada, a
consolidated municipality of the State of Nevada, as City, and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, as Cingular.

The Premises are described and/or depicted as follows:

Prnpertv Legal Description'

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN A PORTION OP THE EAST ONE HALF OF SECTION 8,
TOWNSHIP 15 NORTH, RANGE 20 EAST, M.D.M,, CARSON CITY, NEVADA AND BEING MORH
pAR'rIcrI1,AR1,v DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE CENTER ONE QI IARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 8; 'l`I-LENCE SOUTH
00°44'28" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 209.98 FEET ALONG THE NORTH-SOUTH CENTHRLINE OF SAID
SECTION 8; TIIENCE SOUTH 89°08'I3" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 377.00 FEET; .IHENCE NORTH
56°2l'23" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 66.35 FEET; TIIENCE NORTH 39"57'05" WEST, A DISTANCE OF
105.59 FEET; TIIENCE NORTH 01°20'00" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 98.16 FEET; THENCE NORTH
00°5 l '45" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 750.59 F181=.T TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE TANGENT TO SAI D
LTNE; THENCE A DISTANCE OF 536.35 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CI .'RVE TO THE RIGHT,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 524.17 FEET AND A CENTRAI.. ANGLE OF S8°37'37"; THENCE NORTH
59°29'22" EAST TANGENT TO SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 43 .49 FEET; TIIENCE FROM A
TANGENT BEARING OF NORTH 22°0'7'02" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 508. 14 FEET ALONG THE ARC
OF A CURVE TO TI-IE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 747. 17 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
38°57'59" AND BEING SUBTENDED BY A CI-IORD WHICH BEARS NORTH 02°38'02" WEST498.41
FEI£'l`; THENCE NORII-I 17°52'49" EAST, A DISTANCE OI* 43.26 FEl~LT; T1-IEN('H NORTH l6°45'04"
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 324.62 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 73°l4'56" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 101 .69 FEET;
THENCE NORTH l6°18'04" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 65.40 FEET TO TI-IE BEGINNING OF A CURVE;
THENCE A DISTANCE OF 30.72 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, I-IAVING A
RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 88°01'02" AND BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CI-IORD WHICH BEARS NORTH 27°I5'27" WEST 27.79 FEET; THENCE NORTH 71°1S'58" WEST
TANGENT TO SAID <"URv.H, A DISTANCE (JF 240.40 FEET; THENCE SOUTH25°54'43" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 215.30 FEET; THENCE SOUTH47°12'17" WEST. ADISTANCE OF 185.07 FEET;
THHNCE SOUTH 38°05'31" WES'1`, A DISTANCE OF 87.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 79°55'43" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 146.53 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 09°0l'23" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 432.54 FEET;
THPNCE SOUTH 00°46'46" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1412.37 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

NOTE: TILE ABOVE METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION APPEARED PREVIOUSLY IN THAT
CERTAIN DOCUMENT RECORDED MARCH 26, 2002 IN BOOK N/A AS INSTRUMENT no. 275519, OF
OFFICIAL RECORDS, CARSON CITY COUNTY, NEVADA.

ALSO KNGWN AS PARCEL PA AS SHOWN PER A RECURD OF SURVEY TO SUPPQRT A
BOUNDARY LINE AT).IUSTlvIENT FOR LAN DMARK HOMES & DEVELOPMENT & n0L<'HIR11>G11,
LLC, AS SAID MAP WAS RECORDED IN BOOK 9 AT PAGE 2446 AS FILE NO. 279520 OF THE
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID CARSON CITY.

APP, 002-101-8 I

12
Northern Califbmia Market Only
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Lease Area Sketch or Survey:

(see allachecl drawings)

Notes:

1.
2.
3.
4.

This Exhibit may be replaced hy a land survey and/or cons{ruczioI1 drawings of the Premises once received by Cingular.
Any setback of the Premises Hom the Property's bounciarics shall be the distance required by the applicable govcmnmaxlal authorities,
Width success road shall be the width required by the applicable governmental ailtbusities, including police and fire departments.

The Lyre, number and mounting positions and locations ofamennas and txanslnission lines are illustrative only. Actual types, numbers
and mounting positions may vary from what is shown Abo vo.

13
Northern California Market Only
07-2011 Land Lease Agreement
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4

EXHIBIT 11

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLOSURE

City repl'csellts and wa11'a11ts that the Property, as of the date of this Agreement, is ii'ee of hazardolls substances
except as follows:

I. City is not aware of any hazardous substances that will prevent the proposed development of access or
antelma improvclncnts.

14
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CARSON CITY, NEVADA
. ~*~: .l'Ul.nunLr \

'-, 148W 1'" 4 ,I up*
Nr: r.-=A*"'

CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

Feb1'ua1°y 15, 2013

Building Staff / Security Staff
Carson City, a Nevada municipal jiuisdiction
3303 Betti Way, #9
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Re: Autho1.izcd Access granted to AT&T

Dear Building and Security Star

Please be advised that we have signed a lease with AT&T permitting AT&T to install,
operate and maintain telecommunications equipment at the propcity. The terms of the
lease grant AT&T and i ts representatives, employees, agents and subeontiaetors
("1'epi'ese11tatives") 24 hour per day, 7 day per week access to the leased area.

To avoid impact on telephone service during the day, AT&T 1'ep1'csentatives may be
seeking access to the property outside of normal business hours. A'! l&T repl'esentatives
have been instructed to keep noise levels at a nlinilmlm during their visit.

Please grant the bezu°c1' of a copy of this letter access to the propel'ty and to the leased
area. Thank you l`o1. your assistance.

F r "  .  `

\
n

i 1

\

/>
IL»}z'fi i ;i. f'

(
c
711 - "

I"

!  M 1 1 ~* _
Lawrence A, Wel'nel'
City Manager

I

CITY MANAGERS OFFICE • 201 NORTH CARSON STREET, SUITE 2 l 89701 a (702) 887-2100

22



EXHIBIT 13

SPECIAL USE PERMIT SUP-11-029 NOTICE OF DECISION AND EXTENSION

(attached)

\

}exhibit 12

EXHIBIT 13

SPECIAL USE PERMIT SUP-11-029 INOTICE OF DECISION AND EXTENSION

(attached)

Exhibit 12
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Carson City Planning Division
108 E. Proctor St.

Garcon City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2180

Plannfng@carson.org
www.carson.org

~.l... i l l ...,. , ..,... .. ........m . ... 4 .»=l.. ... , ,..,|.. . | m ..... . . | . , . . . . H...

PLANNING COMMISSION
MAY 25, 2011

§K°8%
Time ._34,;>l¢0..

A

NOTICE OF DECISION
By
44.
JUN 1 2011

Deputy
Carson City, Neva6

A Special Use Permit application, SUP41-029, was received from AT&T (property
owner: Carson City Parks and Recreation) to allow the construction of a
telecommunications facility on property located on Northridge Drive at Winnie Lane and
Room Street, APN 002-101-81, pursuant to the requirements of theCarson City
Municipal Code.

The Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on May 25, 2011, in
conformance with City and State legal requirements, and approved SUP-11~029, based
on the findings contained in the staff report and subject to the following conditions of
approval:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

The following shall be completed prior to commencement of the use:

1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for
approval within 10 days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not
signed and returned within 10 days, the item may be rescheduled for the next
Planning Commission meeting for further considerations.

2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans
approved with this application, except as othewvise modified by these conditions
of approval.

3. All on- and off~site improvements shall conform to City standards and
requirements.

4. The applicant shall obtain a building permit from the Carson City Building and
Safety Department for the proposed facilities.

5. The applicant shall obtain a Certificate of Occupancy and/or final inspection and
approval for all required improvements prior to commencing the use.

6. The applicant shall meet at] the conditions of approval and commence the use

24



SUP-11-029
Notice of Decision

May 25, 2011
Page 2

(obtain and maintain a valid building permit) for which this permit is granted within
twelve months of the date of final approval. A single, one year extension of time
may be granted if  requested in writing to the Planning and Community
Development Department thirty days prior to the one year expiration date. Should
this permit not be initiated within one year and no extension granted, the permit
shall become null and void.

7. This SUP shall become effective only upon approval by the Board of Supervisors
of Zoning Map Amendment application ZlviA~11-030 to change the subject parcel
from Single Family 6,000 to Public Community.

8. Exterior facility colors should blend with surrounding development and not cause
abrupt changes. Primary surfaces should be muted or earth-tone in color. Bold
colors shall be avoided. Ground and roof mounted facilities shall be painted a
non-glossy color that blends with the surrounding natural environment.

9. The exterior of facilities and equipment shall not be lighted unless required by the
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) with the exception of manually operated
emergency lighting.

10. Ali ground mounted facilities and equipment shall be surrounded by a security
barrier. The barrier shall contain adequate controlled access and be posted with
a one square foot sign indicating the facility owner(s) and a 24-hour emergency
telephone number.

11. Project requires application for a Building Permit, issued through the Carson City
Building Division. This will necessitate complete review of the project to verify
compliance with all edopfed construction codes and municipal ordinances
applicable to the scope of the project.

12. The plans submitted for review shall comply with the prescriptive requirements
found in the Carson City Building Division handout titled: Commercial Submittal
Requirements. This handout may also be found online at:
wwv\gcarson.orgfbuildi_ng

13. The applicant is required to work with Parks and Recreation Department staff to
construct an all weather access road on Cemetery property that connects the
Cemetery/'s internal road system to the project site. Care must be exercised to
minimize any impact to the adopted Cemetery Master Site Plan (Refer to Exhibit
A).

14. The applicant shall construct a secondary path down to the corner of Room Street
and Winnie Lane to connect to the pedestrian facilities at the intersection.
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SUP-11-029
NOHC8 of Decision

May 25, 2011
Page 3

The following shall be submitted or
improvement permit application:

included with a building permit or

15. The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision and conditions of
approval, signed by the applicant and owner.

16. The applicant shall submit documentation with a building permit application that
the applicant is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and
has the legal right to install and use the proposed facility.

The following are general requirements applicable through the life of the project:

17. This permit shall become null and void and the wireless communications tower
structure shall be removed from the site if and when the use is abandoned for e
period of more than 12 consecutive months.

18, Future uses such as buildings and facilities owned, leased, or operated by the
.City of Carson city, Carson City School District or any other district, State of
Nevada or the government of the United States are subject to Special Use Permit
approval, as noted in the Public Community zoning district.

This decision was made on a vote of 7 ayes and 0 nays.

meI, AECP
Planning Division Director

Le:jmb

mailed by: .... li'/,MI- By: l..l/»;Az ./ H

26



lluslul.» we LJuul\wl»:l r
May 25, 2011

Page 4

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN THIS NOTICE OF DECISION WITHIN
TEN DAYS OF RECEIPT

This is to acknowledge that r have read and will comply with the Conditions of Approval as
Carson City PIennin9 Commission.

@VI}nE/AF>PLlcAnT S1GNATURE

18 MQ MQ

PLEASE PRINT YOUR NAME HERE

9/v
DATE

RETURN TO:

Carson City Planning Division
108 E. Proctor Si., Carson City, NV 89701

Enclosures: 1. Planning Commission Notice of Decision (2 copies)~Pleasc sign and return
only one. The second one is for your records.

2. Selia dressed stamped envelope
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July 10, 2012

Buzz Lynn
SAC Wireless, LLC
11315 Corner brook Court
Reno. NV 89511

Subject:
Permit

SUP-11-029 - AT&T Wireless, Telecommunications facility Special Use

Dear Mr. Lynn,

Per your written request, you are hereby granted a one year extension of your Special Use
Permit approval, SUP-1 1-029, for the AT&T telecommunications facility on Northridge Drive at
Winnie Lane and Room Street, APN 002-101-81. This extension modifies condition of approval
number 6 of the original Notice of Decision and gives you until May 25, 2013. to obtain a
building permit for the proposed improvements and meet ail other conditions of approval.
Additional extension requests or other modifications of the Special Use Permit approval may
only be granted by the Planning Commission.

You can contact our office if you have any additional questions regarding your Special Use
Permit approval.

Sincerely,
Public Works Department, Planning Division

.I
,p Pruoétb

Jennifer Pruitt, AICP, LEED AP
Principal Planner

Copy: File SUP-11~029
Roger Moellendod, Parks and Recreation Director
Katha Green, Planning Division

H:\PIngDept\LeeP\Let{ers\Exlensions\SUP~1 'I -029 (05.25.11 .exl).doc
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Recording Requested by
& When Recorded Return to:

AT&T Mobility
Arm: Market Lease Admillistratol.
4430 Rosewood Drive, Building 3
Pleasanton, CA 94588

(Space Above This Lim: For Rccordcfs Use Only)

Cell Site No:
Cell Site Name:
Fixed Asset Number:
State:
County'

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

r

'l`his Memorandum of Lease Es entered into, eifectiva on the latest signature date below, by and beiweeu
Carson City, Nevada, a consolidated municipality ofdtc State of Nevada , having a mailing address of3303
Butts Way, #9, Carson City, Nevada 89701 (hereinafter referred to as "City") and New Cingular Wireless
PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a mailing address of 12555 Cingular Way, Suite
1300, Alpharetta, GA 30004 (he1.einafter 1'efel'1'ed to as "Cingular").

I . City and Cingular entered into a Land Lease Agreement ("Agreement") on the day of
, 201 1, for the purpose of installing, operating and maintaining a

conmiunications facility and other improvcmel\ls_ Ali of the foregoing are set forth in the
Agreement.

2. The initial lease term will be five (5) yeans ("initial Term") commencing on the Effective Date
of the Agreement, with four (4) successive five (5) year options to renew.

3. The portion of the land being leased to Cingular (the "Premises") is described in Exhibit
annexed hereto.

I

4. This Memcwandum of Lease is not intended to amend 01' modify, and shall not be deemed or
construed as amending or modifying, any of the terms, conditions or provisions of the
Agreement, all of which are hereby ratified and affirmed. In the event of a conflict between the
provisions of this Memorandum of Lease and the provisions of the Agreement, the provisions
of the Agreement shall control, The Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit
of the parties and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns, subject to the provisions of the
Agreement.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FULLOWING l'AGEI

Exhibit 24(b)

r
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Memorandum of Lease as of the day and
year written below.

"City"

Carson Qty, Nevada, a consolidated municipality of the State of Nevada

By:

Print Name:

Its:

Date:

"Cingular"

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: AT&T Mobility Corporation
Its: Manager

By:

Print Name:

Its:

Date:

I

[ACKNOWLEDGMENTS APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PACE]

Exhibit 24(b)
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CITY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Nevada
County of_ _)

On before me,
1

(insert name and title of the officer]

personally appeared _ . .. _ -
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity/(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the pei'son(s), Ur the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

1

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State otlNevada that the tbregoing paragraph is
true and cower.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

CINGULAR ACKNOWLEDGMENT

>
State of Nevada
County of_

On before me, 7r
(jenseN name and title of the officer)

personally appeared ._..... _ ' . _
who proved to me on the basis ofsatisfactoly evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged lo me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatul'-e(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

:

1 certify under I"BNA1,'llY OF l'l~LRJURY under the Ears of the State of Nevada that the fol.egoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and otHcial seal.

Signature (Seal)

»

Exhibit 24(b)
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EXHIBIT l

DESCRIPTION OF PRENIISES
Page l of 3

to the Memorandum of Lease dated , 20.-, by and between Carson City, Nevada, a
consolidated municipality of the State <1fNevada, as City, and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, as Ciiigular.

The Premises are described and/or depicted as follows:

Property Lena! Description'

r

Lease Area Sketch or Survey:

r

Notes:

1,
2,

3.
4.

This Exhibit may be replaced by a land survey and/or construction drawings al" the Premises once received by Cingular.
Any setback of the Premises from the Propcrl§"s boundaries shall he the distance required by the applicable govcmmcnlal
authorities.
Width of access road shall be the width required Hy the applicable govemmenf al autlinritics, including police and fire departinenls.
The type, number and mounting positions and locations ofmitcn1ms and transmission lines are illustrative only. Actual types,
numbers and mounting positions may vary from what is shown above,

Exhibit 24(b)
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2. Any incorporated agency Ar instrumentality of loc United States
wholly owned by the United SLal:s Cr Hy é corpnxaxion wholly owned
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stale. :  . r .

5; Ally organization crcalcd for religious, charitable or clccrnosy~nR¥y purposes, provided that no pan ii' the net earnings of any such
organization inures to the benefit of any privalc shareholder or indi-
vidual.
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After printing this label:
1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warnings Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.
Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on
fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-
delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file
a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including
intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct,
incidental consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual
documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1 ,000, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other
items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.
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https://www.fedex.com/shipping/html/en/PrintlFramehtrnl 12/27/2019 34
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After printing this label:
1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.
Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on
fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-
delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file
a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including
intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct,
incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual
documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other
items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.
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